
SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (1)  
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DISTRICT FOUR (4) 

MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MMOA) 

THIS AMENDMENT Number One (1) to the Original Maintenance Memorandum of 
Agreement (MMOA), Permit # 2018-C-491-00007, dated 6/1/2020, made and entered into this 
_________________ by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT and the CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, a 
municipal corporation existing under the Laws of Florida, hereinafter called the AGENCY. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement dated, 
June 1st 2020   for the purpose of requiring the AGENCY to install and maintain black color coated 
painted mast arm assemblies (includes upright pole and arm); and 

WHEREAS, the AGENCY intends to install black color coated painted mast arm 
assemblies (includes upright pole and arm) along a portion of SR A1A/ North Ocean Boulevard 
at Nebraska Street, Carolina Street and Scott Street under Permit # 2018-C-491-00007, 
within the DEPARTMENT’S right-of-way; and  

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the AGENCY and the DEPARTMENT that the AGENCY 
shall maintain: black color coated painted mast arm assemblies (includes upright pole and arm), 
hereinafter referred as “IMPROVEMENTS” within the project limits along State Road (S.R.) A1A 
from Mile Post (M.P.) 3.452 to M.P. 3.806; and 

WHEREAS the installation of the IMPROVEMENTS pursuant to this Amendment extends 
the AGENCY’s maintenance limits, as described in Exhibit A, of the Original Agreement dated 
June 1st, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the AGENCY by Resolution No.                        dated                           , 
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, desires to enter this MMOA 
Amendment and authorized its officers to do so. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual benefits that flow each to the other, 
the parties covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit “A” of the Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement dated June 1st, 2020, shall
be amended to include the additional areas:  of SR A1A from M.P. 3.452 to M.P. 3.806,
as set forth in Exhibit A attached and incorporated into this Amendment.

2. The AGENCY shall construct and maintain the IMPROVEMENTS along SR A1A from
M.P. 3.452 to M.P. 3.806 as set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment in
accordance with the plans attached as Exhibit B.

3. The AGENCY shall agree to install and maintain the IMPROVEMENTS in this Amendment



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Original MMOA. 

4. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms, and conditions of the original MMOA
and all Amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

5. LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A – Project Location, Description, and Aerial Images
Exhibit B – Project Plans



SECTION  86030 
NO.: 
FM No.(s): 2022-C-491- 

00012 
COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 

and year first above written.  

AGENCY 

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, a municipal 

corporation of the State of Florida 

By: _____________________________ 

JOSH LEVY, Mayor 

Date: _____________ 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________(SEAL) 

PATRICIA CERNY, MMC  

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________ __________________ 

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES DAVID KELLER 

CITY ATTORNEY Director of Financial Services 



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year 
first above written. 

DEPARTMENT 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 Sign:  ___________________________ 
 Director of Operations 

Print Name: Paul A. Lampley 

Date:____________________________ 

Approval as to Form: 

Sign:  ___________________________ 
 Francine Steelman 
 Assistant General Counsel 

Date: ____________________________ 



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT LOCATION, DESCRIPTION, AND AERIAL IMAGE 

I. Location of IMPROVEMENTS:

The IMPROVEMENTS associated with this Amendment are within the DEPARTMENT’S 
right-of-way, within limits of the City of Hollywood, Florida, along State Road (S.R.) SR 
A1A/ North Ocean Boulevard at Nebraska Street, Carolina Street and Scott Street 

from Mile Post (M.P.) 3.452 to M.P. 3.806.

II. Description of Work:

The proposed permit consists of black color coated painted mast arm assemblies 
(includes upright pole and arm).

Roadway ID – 86030000

Begin M. P. 3.452

End M.P. 3.806



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

Nebraska Intersection 

Carolina Street 

Scott Street 



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

III. Entire limits of IMPROVEMENTS

The entire limits of the IMPROVEMENTS that shall be maintain by the AGENCY are within 
the DEPARTMENT’S right-of-way in limits of the City of Hollywood, Florida, along State 
Road (S.R.) A1A/ North Ocean Boulevard at Nebraska Street, Carolina Street and 
Scott Street from Mile Post (M.P.) 3.452 to M.P. 3.806.



SECTION 
NO.: 

86030 

FM No.(s): 2022-C-491-
00012 

COUNTY: Broward 
S.R. No.: A1A 

EXHIBIT B 

Plans prepared by MATTHEW B. FURSETZE P.E., KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
dated _________________, as approved by the DEPARTMENT.  

Construction Plans (attached) 

Sheets included: 

PDF Page Plan Sheet Description 
Number (#) Sheet (#) 

9 T-1 KEY SHEET 
10 T-2 SIGNATURE SHEET 
11-13 T-3 TO T-5 SIGNALIZATION GENERAL NOTES 
14 T-6 TABULATION OF QUANTITIES 
15-17 T-7 TO T-9 SIGNALIZATION PLAN 
18 T-10 STADARD MAST ARM TABULATION 
19 T-11 STANDARD MAST ARM 

ASSEMBLIES DATA TABLE  
20-22 T-12 to T-14 GUIDESIGN WORKSHEET 
23 T-15  PEDESTAL MOUNTED SIGNAL 

SPREAD FOOTING DETAIL 
24-25 T-16 TO T-17 REPORT OF CORE BORINGS 
26-31 S-1 TO S-6 SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 




